General Application for Enhanced Home Health Reimbursement

Agency Name: __________________________________

Date: __________________

Agency Address: _______________________________________________________________

Contact Person: _________________________________

Title: __________________

Contact Person’s Email Address: __________________________________________________

Contact Person’s Telephone Number: ______________________________________________

Medical Assistance Provider Number(s): ____________________________________________

National Provider Identifier (NPI): __________________________________________________
The agency wishes to apply for the following enhanced reimbursements:


1.
Shift Differential (see Appendix A)




__________


2.
Staff Education and Training (see Appendix B)


__________


3. 
Client Acuity Reimbursements (see Appendix C)


__________


4. 
National Accreditation (see Appendix D)
OR


__________

State Agency Accreditation (see Appendix E)


__________

5. *Client Satisfaction,

* Continuity of Care

* Worker Satisfaction






__________

*All agencies will initially receive $2.00 per hour of Personal Care and Combination Personal Care and Homemaker Services for the combination of these three areas based on former enhanced standards. If agencies are found out of compliance during random site visits, they may lose the enhancement for the area out of compliance or be asked to submit a correction plan.

Notes:  

1. Maximum enhancement payment per hour is $7.14
2. Agencies can receive either State Accreditation or National Accreditation (JCAHO, CHAP, or COA) not both.

3. Formal Letter of Agreement with a Medicare Certified Agency is required for non-Medicare certified Agencies (see Appendix F)
Submit this application and appropriate form(s) to:

RI Executive Office of Health & Human Services

Attention: Arthur Abraham, Medicaid Finance
Virk’s Building, Room 432
3 West Road

Cranston, RI  02920

RE: HCBS Reimbursement Program

Appendix A

Shift Differential

Enhanced Reimbursement:  $0.375 per 15 minutes ($1.50 per hour) of Personal Care and Personal Care/Homemaker Combination services provided during qualified times.

Qualifications:  Only services provided between 3:00PM and 7:00AM on weekdays, or services on weekends or State holidays qualify for this enhanced reimbursement.

How to Receive Enhancements:  Submit claims in the correct amount (Base Amount plus any other enhancements plus $.50/hour of service) to HP Enterprise Services with the following modifiers on Personal Care and Combination services according to the table below:

	Time of Services
	Modifier

	Evenings
	UH

	Nights
	UJ

	Weekends
	TV

	State Holidays
	TV


NOTE:  If the client receiving services during these qualified times is also assessed as a high acuity individual, both the shift differential modifier (see above) and acuity modifier (U9) should be added to the procedure code billed.  The shift differential modifier has to precede the acuity modifier, or the claim will not pay if both are present. 

Necessary Forms:  None.  Send claims to HP Enterprise Services in the same manner you do currently.

Monitoring Methods:  State Agency staff from RI Executive Office of Health & Human Services (EOHHS) will perform periodic spot checks of agencies and will check paid claims information against documentation (Time Sheets, Progress Notes, etc.).  

Appendix B

Staff Education and Training

Enhanced Reimbursement:  $0.33 per 15 minutes ($1.32 per hour) for all Personal Care and Combination Personal Care/Homemaker services provided by a qualified agency.

Qualifications: 

1. The qualified agency must offer in-services at a frequency at least 20% over the RI Department of Health’s licensure requirement.  This means that at least fourteen (14) one-hour in-services will be required in a year.  

2. These in-services must include the following topics:

a. Individualized Skills checklist,

b. Abuse detection,

c. Detection of possible risk factors,

d. Fire and home safety,

e. Mental health and cognitive disability,

f. Alzheimer’s disease,

g. Staff and client safety,

h. Patient Bill of Rights, and 

i. Cultural sensitivity

3. The Agency must pay CNAs to attend all required in-service. 

4. There must be 100% agency-employed CNA participation, or proof of equivalent training by the individual CNA within a year’s time to a given scheduled in-service during that person’s time of employment with the agency.

How to Receive Enhancement:  A plan of scheduled in-service topics, dates, times and instructors should be submitted to the RI Executive Office of Health & Human Services, for the six-month period following initial application for this enhancement.  To continue receiving the enhanced payment beyond the initial six-month period, the agency must keep on file for each in-service the title, training objectives, number of CNAs on the payroll on the date of the in-service, and a copy of the in-service sign-in sheet.  Tracking documentation should be for at least seven (7) in-services over a six-month period.  

For example, a qualified agency might receive the enhancement (based on a plan of in-services sent) as June1, 2021.  They will be authorized the enhancement through December 31, 2022.  At least two weeks prior to the expiration date (in this case 12/31/12), the provider must complete & file the actual provided in-service title, objectives summary, dates and times, number of CNAs on payroll that date, and a copy of the sign-in sheet for each of (at least the seven required) in-services since initial application for this enhancement. This in-service information must be on file and available should the State request them or in the event of an on-site monitoring visit. 
	Enhancement start date
	Enhancement expiration date
	Summary & Sign-in Sheets completion dates

	June 1st
	December 31st
	Mid – December

	July 1st
	January 31st
	Mid - January

	August 1st
	February 28th
	Mid-February

	September 1st
	March 31st
	Mid-March

	October 1st
	April 30th
	Mid-April

	November 1st
	May 31st
	Mid-May

	December 1st
	June 30th
	Mid-June

	January 1st
	July 31st
	Mid-July

	February 1st
	August 31st
	Mid-August

	March 1st
	September 30th
	Mid-September

	April 1st
	October 31st
	Mid-October

	May 1st
	November 30th
	Mid-November


Necessary Forms:  See next page for a suggested format to be submitted to EOHHS as required every six-months.  The agency may elect to submit a different format, as long as all of the required information is included.

Monitoring Methods:  EOHHS clinical staff will monitor all plans and in-service documentation.  Random site visits will also be conducted at the agency to verify in-service participation documentation in employee records.

Staff Education and Training In-service Summary

Agency ____________________________________
Date: _____________________

Address: __________________________________________________________________
Signature: _________________________________
Title: _____________________
Email Address: _____________________________
Telephone:_________________

	Date
	CNAs on Payroll
	Title and Objectives

Teaching Method (example: one on one; group presentation; web-based; take home with quiz, etc.)

	
	
	In-Service Title:

1.

2.

3.

Teaching Method:

	
	
	In-Service Title:

1.

2.

3.

Teaching Method:

	
	
	In-Service Title:

1.

2.

3.

Teaching Method:

	
	
	In-Service Title:

1.

2.

3.

Teaching Method:

	
	
	In-Service Title:

1.

2.

3.

Teaching Method:

	
	
	In-Service Title:

1.

2.

3.

Teaching Method:

	
	
	In-Service Title:

1.

2.

3.

Teaching Method:


Include Staff Sign-In Sheet for Each In-service Provider
Appendix C

Client Acuity

Enhanced Reimbursement:  $0.25 per 15 minutes ($1.00 per hour) of Personal Care and Combination Personal Care and Homemaker Service provided to a client assessed as being high acuity by the agency Registered Nurse based on sections of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) for Home Care.

Qualifications:  A client is considered high acuity if they receive a following minimum score by an agency Registered Nurse in one area:

a. “5” on Section B, Items 1, 2, and 3, OR

b. “16” on Section E, Item 1, OR

c. “8” on Section E, Items 2 and 3, OR

d. “36” on Section H, Items 1, 2, and 3

Or, if they receive the following minimum scores in two or more areas:

a. “3” on Section B, Items 1, 2, and 3

b. “8” on Section E, Item 1

c. “4” on Section E, Item 2 and 3

d. “18” on Section H, Items 1, 2, and 3

The agency must collect and submit this data to HP Enterprise Services on all Medical Assistance clients in order to receive the enhancement for those with high acuity.

 How to Receive Enhancement:  Submit the adapted MDS (enclosed) on all Medical Assistance clients directly to Gainwell Technologies.  All adapted MDS will be scanned and kept on file.  For the clients who meet the minimum criteria described above a six-month authorization will be entered into the system upon receive of the completed adapted MDS form.  The MDS MOD Home Care Agency Form” is also available online athttp://www.dhs.ri.gov/Portals/0/Uploads/Documents/Public/mdsform.pdf .  All MDS forms must be signed by an R.N., dated, and totaled for each section.  The RI Executive Office of Health & Human Services will be responsible for the monitoring and oversight of this enhanced service.

Claims submitted for clients meeting the acuity standard should be billed at the correct amount with the modifier “U9”.  Note: some claims may have two modifiers if the client meets the high acuity determination and the service is provided evenings, nights, weekends or holidays.

Necessary Forms: The adapted MDS for Home Care is required on all Medical Assistance clients in order for the enhanced reimbursement to be made on services for those of high acuity.

Monitoring Methods:  Gainwell Technologies will enter the necessary client information from the MDS forms into their claims system for those clients meeting minimum acuity standards.  All MDS forms for all clients will be scanned and held on file.  This will allow the enhanced payment to be made only on the appropriate claims.    DHS clinical staff will review and monitor the MDS data and client assessments as necessary. 

Appendix D

National Accreditation (JACHO, CHAPS, or COA)

Enhanced Reimbursement: $0.33 per 15 minutes ($1.32 per hour) of Personal Care and Combination Personal Care/Homemaker services provided by a qualified agency.

Qualifications: An agency with current National Accreditation is entitled to this enhancement.

· Community Health Accreditation Program (CHAP) or

· Council on Accreditation (COA) or 

· Joint Commission for Accreditation of Healthcare Facilities (JCAHO)

How to Receive Enhancements: Submit current CHAP, COA or JCAHO Accreditation certificate, and copy of the most recent survey results to the RI Executive Office of Health & Human Services.  Submit new certificate(s) and survey results as they are completed to continue the enhancement.

Necessary Forms:  Only the CHAP, COA, or JCAHO provided certificate and survey results are needed.

Monitoring Methods:  Authorization of enhanced payment will be made for term of accreditation only.  Random site visits will include monitoring of the original CHAP, COA, or JCAHO certificate and report(s).

Appendix E

State Agency Accreditation

Enhanced Reimbursement:  The State Agency Accreditation contracting standard carries a $0.17 per 15 minutes ($0.68 per hour) enhancement.  The goal of this standard is to encourage home health agencies to development and implement initiatives that result in high valve, client-oriented, effective care and services.

Qualifications: Available to home health agencies without National Accreditation (CHAP, COA or JCAHO).

How to Receive Enhancement:  Submit application for an on-site review (Attachment 1) and successfully meet Accreditation Standards.  The request contains a statement acknowledging that EOHHS will obtain a copy of the home health agency’s most recent Department of Health licensing survey results.

A team of two EOHHS employees will perform the review at the home health agency.  Each Review Team will have a minimum of one registered nurse.  The team will review the evidence provided by the home health agency that demonstrates compliance to each Accreditation Standard.  EOHHS will also review two randomly selected client records of Medicaid/Waiver recipients.

In addition, at the request of the home health agency, EOHHS will review evidence provided that demonstrates exceeding Department of Health Regulations.  Evidence may be demonstrated through policy, procedures, client records, personnel records, meeting minutes, strategic plans, etc.  Emphasis will be placed on how the evidence is linked between the different sources i.e. policy/procedure compliance noted in record documentation.

Review Process:  The EOHHS Review Team will require approximately four (4) hours on-site to complete the initial phase of the State Agency Accreditation.  The home health agency will provide orientation to the client record and will make available an individual to whom questions may be directed.  The home health agency will present to the Review Team evidence of meeting Accreditation Standards.

Scoring Process:  The Accreditation Standards are weighted (See Attachment 2).  An additional total of five (5) points will be awarded if the home health agency demonstrates exceeding Department of Health Regulations.  Notification of final scores will be sent within eight (8) weeks of the on-site review.

Necessary Forms:  Accreditation application.  Upon successful review and notification, EOHHS will adjust home health agency rate.

Monitoring Methods:  EOHHS will monitor through on-site reviews at intervals of three to twelve months.

Attachment 1

State Agency Accreditation Application

Agency Name: __________________________________________
Date: ____________

Agency Address: ______________________________________________________________

Contact Person (Please Print): ____________________________
Title: ____________

Contract Person’s Email Address: _______________________________________________

Contact Person’s Telephone Number: ____________________________________________

Medical Assistance Provider Number(s): __________________________________________

National Provider Identifier (NPI): _______________________________________________

In submitting this application, the home health agency understands that the Rhode Island Department of Human Services will obtain from the Rhode Island Department of Health the results of the most recent Licensing Survey.

Signature__________________________________________________
Date______________

Submit this application to:

RI Executive Office of Health & Human Services

Attention:  Home Health Enhancement Reimbursement Program
State Agency Accreditation Application

Virk’s Building 
3 West Road

Cranston, RI  02920

Attachment 2

Accreditation Standards

1.  Process to Assess and Improve Client Satisfaction




(20 points)
A. Client Satisfaction Survey

B. Sampling Process

C. Evaluation and Follow-up

D. Complaint/Concern Resolution

2. Performance Improvement Process





(20 points)
A. Identification of Care/Practice Issues

B. Intervention Planning and Integration

C. Evaluation and Reassessment

3. Development of and Compliance to Care Plan




(20 points)

A. Client Participation in Care Plan Development

B. Inclusion of Psychosocial Support Needs

C. System to Address New or Changing Client Needs

D. Monitoring of Compliance to Care Plan

4.  Response to Referral and Client’s Changing Level of Service Needs

(20 points)
A. Timeliness

B. Internal System to Identify Appropriate Level of Service

C. Communication with Authorizing State Agency (Case Worker)

5. Personnel Development







(10 points)
A. Recruitment and Retention

B. System to Ensure Staff Competencies Meet Client Needs

C. Employee Performance Improvement Process

D. System of Communication Regarding Client Care

6.  Claims and Reimbursement






(10 points)
A. System to Link Hours of Care to Claims

B. Fraud Prevention Techniques

C. Auditing Practices

D. Resolution of Overpayment

Appendix F

Formal Letter of Agreement with a Medicare Certified Agency
Qualification:  

· Home Health Care Agencies that are Medicare certified need only to submit documentation of their Medicare certified status.

· Home Health Care Agencies that are not Medicare certified, a formal letter of agreement with a Medicare certified agency must be submitted with your application requesting participation in the EOHHS “Enhanced Reimbursement Program”.  

Requirement Goals:

· Provide the highest quality of care and services to our clients that are individualized to meet their needs
· Coordination of services (skilled nursing, home health aide services, therapy, etc.) to meet the client’s needs in the most cost-effective manner
· Optimize resource utilization - family resources, community resources, provider resources
· Promote individual choice through the provision of highly specialized and individually tailored home-based services.

· Promote interagency collaboration
Necessary Forms: 

1. Either proof of Medicare certified status or 
2. A copy of the formal agreement(s) between the Medicaid Home Health Care Agency and the Medicare Certified Home Health Care Agency

Note:  An agency may have more than one formal agreement with various agencies to provide skilled care services to their clients.

Monitoring Methods: EOHHS will retain a copy of the formal agreement(s) on file, along with tracking and monitoring agreement term dates.
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